

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA kennebec journal print 1913

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Sixth Legislature

1913

CHAP. 66 -also chap-

ter 68, P. L. of 1907, repealed.

to lime, also chapter sixty-eight of the public laws of nineteen hundred and seven, be and the same are hereby repealed.

Approved March 18, 1913.

Chapter 66.

An Act to Amend Section Thirteen of Chapter Four of the Revised Statutes as Amended by Chapter Seventy-nine of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Seven and as Further Amended by Chapter Two Hundred of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Nine, Relating to the Election of Road Commissioners.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section thirteen of chapter four of the revised statutes as amended by chapter seventy-nine of the public laws of nineteen hundred seven and as further amended by chapter two hundred of the public laws of nineteen hundred nine is hereby further amended by striking out between the word "elect" in the first line of said section and the word "by" in the third line the following words: "and all towns with over sixty-five hundred inhabitants shall elect" so that said section thirteen of chapter four of the revised statutes as amended shall read as follows:

'Section 13. Each town at its annual meeting may elect by major vote a road commissioner, who shall hold his office for the term of one year from the date of his election, or for the term of three years from the date of his election if the town shall so vote. Any town may, at its option, elect not more than three commissioners, whose powers and duties shall be the same as prescribed for a single commissioner. No person shall, at the same time, hold the office of road commissioner and selectman.'

Approved March 18, 1913.

Chapter 67.

An Act to Amend Section Four of Chapter Seventy-eight of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Nine, Relating to the Better Protection of the People of Maine from the Disease Known as Tuberculosis.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section four of chapter seventy-eight of the public laws of nineteen hundred nine is hereby amended by adding thereto the following words: 'but the methods or processes of disinfection and the material or agencies with which it shall be done shall be those which are advised by the state board of health

Section 13 of chapter 4, R. S., as amended by chapter 79, P. L. of 1907, as amended by chapter 200, P. L. of 1909. Section 13 P. L. 1909 further amended.

Election of road commissioner.

—any town may elect three than commissioners.

Section 4 of chapter 78,

chapter 78, P. L. 1909, amended.

for work of that kind in connection with tuberculosis; so that CHAP. 68 said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Section 4. When notified of the vacation of any apartments or premises as provided in section three hereof, the health officer or secretary of the local board of health or his agent, shall within twenty-four hours thereafter visit said apartments or premises, and shall order and direct that, except for the purposes of cleansing or disinfection, no infected article shall be removed therefrom until properly and suitably cleansed or disinfected, and said local board of health shall determine the manner in which such apartments or premises shall be disinfected, cleansed, or renovated in order that they may be rendered safe and suitable for occupancy. If the health authorities determine that disinfection is sufficient to render them safe and suitable for occupancy, such apartments or premises together with all infected articles therein, shall immediately be disinfected by the health authorities at public expense, or, if the owner prefers, by the owner at his expense, to the satisfaction of health authorities; but the methods or processes of disinfection and the material or agencies with which it shall be done shall be those which are advised by the state board of health for work of that kind in connection with tuberculosis.'

articles shall be removed from apartments till disinfected.

No infected

---State board of health shall prescribe methods.

Approved March 18, 1913.

Chapter 68.

An Act Amending and Correcting the Limits of the Maine Forestry District as Defined and Established by Chauter One Hundred Ninetythree of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Nine.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section I. Fryeburg Academy Grant, in Oxford county; Stockholm, formerly Stockholm plantation, in Aroostook county; Kineo, in Piscataquis county, are hereby taken out and excluded from the operation of chapter one hundred and ninetythree of the public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, creating the Maine Forestry District.

Section 2. Township one, range fourteen, W. E. L. S., in Piscataquis county, is hereby added to and included in the operation of chapter one hundred and ninety-three of the public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, creating the Maine Forestry District.

Approved March 18, 1913.

Fryeburg Academy Grant, town of Stockholm and Kineo excluded from Maine Forestry District.

Township 1, range 14, W. E. L. S., added to Maine Forestry District.